
LIGIER EUROPEAN SERIES
Mugello Heat

26 - 28 September 2024

From: The Stewards

To:
All competitors and drivers

All interested

 Bulletin No. 1

Date: 26 September 2024

Corrections Appendix 1 
Part A

16. The event will be held under the ACI permit number no 24187 
Part B

Deputy Race Director Gwen BOURCIER
Assistant Race Director Yaiza BONET
First Member International Steward Astrid MARECHAL
Chief Medical Officer Bruno FRANCESCHINI

 
Pitstop Reference Time
In accordance with Article 12.4.2 of the 2024 LES Supplementary Regulations for the Mugello Heat, the Pit Stop
Reference Time for this event is defined as below.
Bronze/Bronze = 107 seconds
Bronze = 112 seconds
Bronze/Silver = 122 seconds
Bronze/Gold = 129 seconds
Silver/Silver = 137 seconds
Silver = 142 seconds
 
Time Penalties (Drive-Through + Stop & Go Conversion)
In accordance with Article 7.5.2 of the 2024 LES Sporting Regulations, the time penalty which will be applied in the case
of any Drive Through or Stop and Go penalty notified close to the end of, or after, the races at this competition will be
as follows:
Drive Through penalty will be converted to 30 seconds added to the elapsed time of the car.
Stop-and-Go penalty will be converted to 35 seconds plus the prescribed stop time added to the elapsed time of the
car
 
Driver Penalty Points
The Stewards notify all competitors and officials that the Points deducted by the Stewards at previous events in
accordance with Article 7.4.8 of the 2024 LES Sporting Regulations, are carried forward to this event as follows:
 
 NAME                                             PTS
Dylan Young                                  -1
Matteo Pianezzola                       -1
Sita Vanmeert                               -1
Andre Vieira                                  -1
 
Judges of Fact
Safety Car Observer – P Baroncelli
Alkamel Track Limits Operator – Irene Corderroura
ACO Scrutineers and Pit Lane Officials – Christian Bruhnke, Clement Vieville, 
Santiago Cano, Jean-Luc Weishard, Alexandre Mousty, Claude Loir, Pascale Lemee, 
Stephane Jollivet, Maxime Poncet, Remi Foucard, Alain Croisier, Manuel Alvarez and 
Miriam Semalin Soussi Silva.
 
 
The Judges of Fact list from Mugello Circuit is below.

Posted at: 15:11 Doc No.: 3



Wim Cools Astrid Marechal Simone Leoni

Chairman of the Stewards International Steward National Steward



FUNCTION NAME LIC. NO. 

Deputy Clerk of the Course MAROTTA G. 54520 

   

Safety Car Observer BARONCELLI P 414043 
 

PIT LANE OFFICIALS 

Chief of Pit Lane MASTI A. 71456 

Pit Entry BURATTIN A. 44654 

Pit Entry BUCCI S. 499570 

Pit Exit TRAIAN V. 489829 

Judge of Fact Finish Line BUFFA G. 499981 

Judges of Fact Pit Stop SBROCCHI G. 452286 

 BARTOLONI M. 92873 

 VACCARO G. 508504 

 MEI S. 500218 

 IANNUZZI A. 480431 

 SEPIACCI S. 216056 

 SAROTTI G. 508494 

 DONNINI R. 499675 

 SANTURRI L. 488315 

 BRUNO A. 487133 

 BONADDUCE D. 508431 

 PULCI P. 447584 

 CHERUBINI F. 361923 

 MICHELINI D. 463464 

 CENTONZE C. 463469 

 TOMMASI F. 508501 

 BIAGINI A. 386189 

 MORET T. 366163 

 FEI B. 371673 

 IACOVELLI G. 489836 

 LEONE G. 500849 

 LASTRUCCI F. 480573 

 FONTANA A. 499997 

 CANALI R. 336854 

 NOCITA L. 508485 

 VILIANI E. 499603 

 MELANI G. 463465 

 FRANCIONI S. 503777 

 VIGILANTE A. 487132 

 ACHILLI A. 489434 

 MONTEMURRO D. 375923 

 MARLAZZI E. 489726 

 LUCI S. 480390 

 BASSI E. 508425 

 ACHILLI D. 440316 

 BANCHINI L. 507330 

 GUCCI A. 231068 



 MEMEO A. 426740 

 TOMMASI A. 508500 

 NARDI M. 499632 

 BARBIERI L. 508342 

 CHIARUGI L. 462137 

 PERI A. 508489 
 

Safety Car Line 1 Judge of Fact RINGRESSI F. 348722 

Safety Car Line 2 Judge of Fact CIABATTI ST. 336364 
 

CHIEF MARSHAL POST 

Thursday 26 September 2024 

Post. 1 BRASCHI F. 499591 

Post. 2 GALLUCCI P. 335691 

Post. 3 CIABATTI ST. 336364 

Post. 4 CECCHI M. 355300 

Post. 5 CIANCI G. 463425 

Post. 6 CARTEI M. 21979 

Post. 7 MANGANIELLO L. 231319 

Post. 8 GUARDUCCI S. 336233 

Post. 9 ANTONI O. 335653 

Post. 10 MARTELLI G. 460883 

Post. 11 BRUNELLI M. 237396 

Post. 13 PUPO M. 460878 

Post. 14 LUCA ST. 500091 

Post. 15 BATTAGIN L. 49954 

Post. 16 PELOSI ST. 460877 

Post. 17 CATARI O. 499576 

Post. 17 Bis GIUDICI A. 489588 

Post. 18 AZZINI M. 472993 

Post. 19 DENTICO R. 471492 

Post. 20 PROIETTI R. 489788 

Post. 21 LINARI F. 78652 

Post. 22 CECCONI ST. 508446 

Post. 23 CORTI V. 508447 

Post. 24 MEMEO A. 426740 

Post. 25 CECCHI E. 335189 

Post. 26 CASAGLI G. 335742 

Post. 27 NERI ANT. 237421 

Post. 28 Bis ROSSINI F. 62901 
 

Friday 27 September 2024 

Post. 1 ROSSI M.  499983 

Post. 2 DI PIAZZA V. 351203 

Post. 3 CIABATTI ST. 336364 

Post. 4 ARONICA M. 117912 

Post. 5 MENICHETTI S. 302594 

Post. 6 BUCCI ST.  499570 



Post.7 BALDINI A. 242781 

Post. 8 SGUERRI M. 355304 

Post. 9 ANTONI O. 335653 

Post. 10 PUPO M. 460878 

Post. 11 DENTICO R. 471492 

Post. 12 CECCHI M. 355300 

Post. 13 FOSSI M. 223972 

Post. 14 CECCONI ST. 508446 

Post. 15 DONDINI G. 362128 

Post. 16 PELOSI ST. 460877 

Post. 17  LUCA ST. 500091 

Post. 17 Bis MADEO R. 487593 

Post. 18 GATTONI A. 21728 

Post. 19 BOLOGNESI M. 387076 

Post. 20 MORETTI GC. 48546 

Post. 21 LINARI F. 78652 

Post. 22 FRANCHI V. 22766 

Post. 23 MARTELLI G. 460883 

Post. 24 ROVAI PL. 499799 

Post. 25 CECCHI ETT. 335189 

Post. 26 MEMEO A. 426740 

Post. 27 NERI ANT. 237421 

Post. 27 Bis LORENZI ST. 414026 

Post. 28 Bis ROSSINI F. 62901 

Post. 29 RINGRESSI F. 348722 
 

Saturday 28 September 2024 

Post. 1 ROSSI M.  499983 

Post. 2 DI PIAZZA V. 351203 

Post. 3 CIABATTI ST. 336364 

Post. 4 ARONICA M. 117912 

Post. 5 MENICHETTI S. 302594 

Post. 6 PONZECCHI ST. 335187 

Post.7 BALDINI A. 242781 

Post. 8 SGUERRI M. 355304 

Post. 9 BONECHI D. 335200 

Post. 10 PUPO M. 460878 

Post. 11 DENTICO R. 471492 

Post. 12 CECCHI M. 355300 

Post. 13 FOSSI M. 223972 

Post. 14 CECCONI ST. 508446 

Post. 15 DONDINI G. 362128 

Post. 16 PELOSI ST. 460877 

Post. 17  LUCA ST. 500091 

Post. 17 Bis MADEO R. 487593 

Post. 18 GATTONI A. 21728 

Post. 19 BOLOGNESI M. 387076 

Post. 20 MORETTI GC. 48546 



Post. 21 LINARI F. 78652 

Post. 22 FRANCHI V. 22766 

Post. 23 PILI M. 446211 

Post. 24 ROVAI PL. 499799 

Post. 25 ANDREONI F. 63879 

Post. 26 CASAGLI G. 335742 

Post. 27 NERI ANT. 237421 

Post. 27 Bis DE MARTINO N. 502521 

Post. 28 Bis ROSSINI F. 62901 

Post. 29 RINGRESSI F. 348722 
 

Sunday 29 September 2024 

Post. 1 ROSSI M.  499983 

Post. 2 DI PIAZZA V. 351203 

Post. 3 CIABATTI ST. 336364 

Post. 4 ARONICA M. 117912 

Post. 5 MENICHETTI S. 302594 

Post. 6 PONZECCHI ST. 335187 

Post.7 BALDINI A. 242781 

Post. 8 SGUERRI M. 355304 

Post. 9 BONECHI D. 335200 

Post. 10 PUPO M. 460878 

Post. 11 DENTICO R. 471492 

Post. 12 CECCHI M. 355300 

Post. 13 FOSSI M. 223972 

Post. 14 CECCONI ST. 508446 

Post. 15 DONDINI G. 362128 

Post. 16 PELOSI ST. 460877 

Post. 17  LUCA ST. 500091 

Post. 17 Bis MADEO R. 487593 

Post. 18 GATTONI A. 21728 

Post. 19 BOLOGNESI M. 387076 

Post. 20 MORETTI GC. 48546 

Post. 21 LINARI F. 78652 

Post. 22 FRANCHI V. 22766 

Post. 23 PILI M. 446211 

Post. 24 ROVAI PL. 499799 

Post. 25 ANDREONI F. 63879 

Post. 26 CASAGLI G. 335742 

Post. 27 NERI ANT. 237421 

Post. 27 Bis DE MARTINO N. 502521 

Post. 28 Bis ROSSINI F. 62901 

Post. 29 RINGRESSI F. 348722 
 

JUDGES OF FACT FOR STARTING PROCEDURE 

Row 1 GALEOTTI A. 500850 

Row 2 SBROCCHI G. 452286 

Row 3 BARTOLONI M. 92873 



Row 4 MEI S. 500218 

Row 5 SEPIACCI S. 216056 

Row 6 DONNINI R. 499675 

Row 7 PULCI P. 447584 

Row 8 CHERUBINI F. 361923 

Row 9 MORET T. 366163 

Row 10 FEI B. 371673 

Row 11 LASTRUCCI F. 480573 

Row 12 CENTONZE C. 463469 

Row 13 LUCI S. 480390 

Row 14 BASSI E. 508425 

Row 15 GUCCI A. 231068 

Row 16 NARDI M. 499632 

Row 17 BARBIERI L. 508342 

Row 18 MICHELINI D. 463464 

Row 19 PERI A. 508489 

Row 20 CHIARUGI L. 462137 

Row 21 MELANI G. 463465 

Row 22 BANCHINI L. 507330 
 

TRACK LIMIT 

 Thursday 26 September 2024 Friday 27 September 2024 
Saturday 28 September 

2024 
Sunday 29 September 

2024 

Track Limit 
Communication in 
RC GUIDOTTI R. 44650 GUIDOTTI R. 44650 GUIDOTTI R. 44650 

GUIDOTTI 
R. 44650 

Judge of fact Turn 3 
MANGANIELLO 
L. 231319 BALDINI A. 242781 BALDINI A. 242781 BALDINI A. 242781 

Judge of fact Turn 4 GUARDUCCI S. 336233 SGUERRI M. 355304 SGUERRI M. 355304 
SGUERRI 
M. 355304 

Judge of fact Turn 5 MARTELLI G. 460883 PUPO M. 460878 PUPO M. 460878 PUPO M. 460878 
Judge of fact Turn 
11 LINARI F. 78652 LINARI F. 78652 LINARI F. 78652 LINARI F. 78652 
Judge of fact Turn 
14 CECCHI E. 335189 CECCHI ETT. 335189 ANDREONI F. 63879 

ANDREONI 
F. 63879 

Judge of fact Turn 
15 ROSSINI F. 62901 ROSSINI F. 62901 ROSSINI F. 62901 ROSSINI F. 62901 

 


